
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
W side of Cowenton A venue, 980 feet 
S of Rexis A venue 
11th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
(Cowenton Avenue) 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Damian and Bozena Michalak 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0183-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

This matter comes before this Administrative Law Judge as a Petition for Special Hearing 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 

requesting approval of a 75 foot wide buildable lot containing 0.75 acre in lieu of the required 85 

feet lot width (no contiguous ownership for 6 years) on a lot of record for one proposed single 

family dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1, a site plan that was 

prepared and submitted for the property. 

- Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief were the 

owners of the property, Damian and Bozena Michalak and John Sullivan, their consultant. There 

were no Protestants in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered ~y the Petitioners demonstrated that the property which 

is the subject of this Special Hearing request consists of 0.75 acre and is zoned D.R. 3.5 H. The 

property is an unimproved parcel of land located on Cowenton A venue in White Marsh. The 

Michalaks testified that they purchased the subject property through a bank foreclosure and are 

hoping to one day build a single family residence on this property. In order to move closer to 

constructing a home on the lot, the Office of Zoning requested that the property owners file this 
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Special Hearing request before the Office of Administrative Hearings. Section 259.9.B.3 

requires that the minimum lot width for any single family dwelling in the Honeygo area be at 

least 85 feet in width. However, an exception has been created for lots that were created by way 

of a Development Plan or a CRG Plan approved prior to the passage of the Honeygo regulations. 

The applicants submitted as Petitioners' Exhibit 3 the subdivision plat for the subject property 

which was created in 1941 and is identified in the Land Records of Baltimore County as the 

subdivision as part of the property of Herman Koch. Accordingly, the property which is the 

subject of this request is not subject to the requirements of this 85 feet wide provision. It should 

also be noted that many of the other houses along this section of Cowenton A venue have been 

built on lots with less than 85 feet. 

Since this is an old subdivision and houses have already been constructed on properties 

with lot widths less than 85 feet, the Office of Planning by virtue of their comment dated January 

4, 2011 have no objection to the Petitioners' request so long as the Planning Office can review 

the location of the house on this property. 

While there is not a problem from a zoning perspective regarding the construction of a 

home on this lot, there is tremendous concern over the fact that the subject property cannot pass 

percolation standards as imposed by Baltimore County. The property is not served by public 

sewer and therefore a septic system must be installed in order for a house to be constructed. The 

comment issued by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

(DEPRM) dated December 23, 2010 indicates that the subject property failed to pass percolation 

standards and therefore a septic system cannot be approved for this house. The applicants and 

owners of this property must wait until public sewer is extended to this area in order for them to 

receive a building permit to construct the home. Therefore, as a condition of approval of this 
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Special Hearing request, I shall restate the obvious that a building permit cannot be issued for 

this property until such time as a proper sewage disposal system is approved by DEPRM. 

Finally, there is located within the file a Certificate of Publication reflecting that on 

January 13, 2011, an advertisement was published in The Jeffersonian announcing the January 

31, 2011 public hearing in this matter, and the file also included a Certificate of Posting 

reflecting that William D. Gulick, Jr. posted the requisite sign on the property on January 15, 

2011. As such, I find that the posting and notice requirements of the B.C.Z.R. have been 

satisfied in this matter. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore 

County, this --j_,.._t:P __ day of February, 2011 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing 

relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 

permit a 75 foot wide buildable lot(s) containing 0.75 acre in lieu of the required 85 foot lot 

width (no contiguous ownership for 6 years) on a lot of record for one proposed single family 

dwelling be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. While the Special Hearing request from a zoning perspective has been granted, the 
Petitioners shall not be able to receive a building permit to construct a home on this lot 
until such time as they provide a method by which the sewage may properly be disposed 
of from any house to be constructed on the property. As stated previously, the property 
has failed percolation tests. In addition, public sewer is not available at this time. As a 
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Order. 

result, these property owners cannot obtain a valid Baltimore County building permit 
until such time as DEPRM is satisfied by the method by which sewage is disposed of 
from any house to be constructed on this property. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

TI~KOROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

TMK/pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
·,_ ~ ::> ~ \' Date ___ ..:;;<T _________ _ 

4 

BY-------r6k=,-..:;:;;----



KEVIN K.AMENETZ 
County Executive 

DAMIAN AND BOZENA MICHALAK. 
106 VISTA A VENUE 
GLEN BURNIE MD 21061 

February 3, 2011 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2011-0183-SPH 
Property: Cowenton A venue 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Michalak: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administraiive Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK!pz 

Enclosure 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: John Sullivan, 641 Straffan Drive, Timonium MD 21093 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson; Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltim re County , \ 

'?I~ BP~ 13 ,,t"o>/L# IJ4j 

for the property located at ~ /c;) & ," t:" 9 c,weri.t"tO}, G- / 

·which is presently zoned ..P,I{"~ '3. S-# 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulatjons of Baltin:: ore 
County , to determine w~ether.or not the Zoning Commissipner should apprqve 

A 75-foot wide buildable lot(s) containing 0.75 acres in lieu of the required 85-fo?t lot ?7~ 
width (no contiguous ownership for 6 years) on a lot ofrecord for one proposed smg~/­
family dwelling. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. s2011-01s~-SPH 

REV 9115198 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s); 

"Frame - ype ~r Print ~ ~ 
j)A., w'Vl rV? !f, ulg~ 

Signature 

i3oz6 N fl 1-/ICN /J LAk 
Name - Type or Print ' 

~A Ju, ~ 
Signature 

Address 
J c!JG V!s7/1 8 t/t7 143-?<5 7- 7it3 

Telephone No. 

a,t- l~ N g CJl{JVtt? 
1ty State Zip Code 

o2rO{z/ 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Nanie 

Address Te lephone No 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ,Rec f'Si (~
1 

..:l_p,10 

Reviewed By P .r . Date 11 ) b5) l o 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
::- , ?__) - \ \ Date _ _ _ .fE.fL...;;;::,_..:.,_. _____ _ 

BY-----rF~----
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NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEAIIING 

The Zonlnll commlAlol ier 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as fOllows: 

case:# 2011-0183-SPH 
Lot 10. pt of 9, eowenton 
Avenue 
W/s cowenton Avenue, 
980' south of Rexis Avenue 
11th Election District 
5th councllmanlc District 
Legal owner<sJ: 
Damian Michalak 

Special HNrtng: to permit 
a 75 foot wide buildable 
lot(s) containing 0.75 acres 
in lieu of the required 85 
foot lot width (no contigu­
ous ownership for 6 years) 
on a lot of record for one 
proposed single family 
dwelling. 
HNrlng: Monclay, .lllnuary 
31. 2011 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferlon 
Bulkllng. 105 West Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391. 
1/081 Jan 13 ' 264728 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

_____ ........ tl.......c, 3'--11-· 20_\ \_ 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ___ s~e weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ----'-+-'t[ l.__3_{ _, 20.ll_. 

X. The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



.... . ' -

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

FI.A 
Department of Peffflits & DeYeleJ'm:ent Menagement Date:~' (S/ ao1 \ 
Baltimore County 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

~N.6 OfftCE . 
Attention: f\/\S ~~TBN U:;\NlS, 
Re: Case Number: :2o l l - Ol 03 - ~H 

Petitioner/Developer: ~ lAH w\ ta-\,AlAK 
Date of Hearing/Closing: ~ • 22 l / .201 \ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required by Jaw 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: LoT \0 1 Ff OF B~ 

1 
~ 

CoW·et·-l-T-ON A ~VD 
The sign (s) were posted on: cr-J 6 (TE, 

~ .10, 2.ol\ <J}! 

2944 Edgewood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 





TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, January 13, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Damian Michalak 
106 Vista Avenue 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-857-7913 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0183-SPH 
Lot 10, Pt of 9, Cowenton Avenue 
W/s Cowenton Avenue, 980' south of Rexis Avenue 
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Damian Michalak 

Special Hearing to permit a 75 foot wide buildable lot(s) containing 0.75 acres in lieu of the 
requ ired 85 foot lot width (no contiguous ownership for 6 years) on a lot of record for one 
proposed single family dwelling. · 

Hearing: Monday, January 31, 2011 AT 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
a;;._5 ~ Chesap~e Avenue, Towson 21204 

_) 
Arno ld Jablon 
Department of Permits, Approvals .& Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

January 4, 2011 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0183-SPH 
Lot 10, Pt of 9, Cowenton Avenue 
W/s Cowenton Avenue, 980' south of Rexis Avenue 
11th Election District - 5th Council manic District 
Legal Owners: Damian Michalak 

Special Hearing to permit a 75 foot wide buildable lot(s) containing 0.75 acres in lieu of the 
required 85 foot lot width (no contiguous ownership for 6 years) on a lot of record for one 
proposed single family dwelling. 

Hearing: Monday, January 31, 2011 AT 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~ "'- "' t _. --··--·-O-~ 
Arnold Jablo{ 
Director · 

AJ :kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Michalak, 106 Vista Avenue, Glen Burnie 21061 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 15, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MA-NAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND' PROCEDURES FOR ZONING 
HEARINGS 

The 8aitimo re County Zonina Regulations (6CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property -owne rs relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing . this 

· not ice is accompli~hed by postin.g a sig.n.on the properiV (re:;sponsibjlity. of the petit ioner) 
and platemE;;nt of a noti6e in a ne"vspap·er of genera ~ circulation in the County. both at 
least fifteen ( 15) days before the hearing , , 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for .advertising are satisfied 
However. the petitioner is responsible for the cos t~ associc1ted with. these requirements 
T he rievvs paper wi ll bi ll the person lis ted belcw for the advertisir.c;; This c1dveriising 1s 
due upon rec~ipt and should b9 remitted directly to the ne1,,1spap·e, 

OPINIO NS MAY NOT 8E ISSU E D U NTIL AL L AD VE RTISING COSTS AR E PAID . 

Fo r Ne~spap er A dvert isi n g: 

I 

Item Number or Case Number _ ___ <:Sl~O~ll_:..._oJ& 3 -.SPH 
Petitioner: DJ 1CH~1-~K. 

Address o r Location: Lc:n: IO, p, OF 9 CowE;iJ-r:o.J: lbrE · 

PL EAS E FORINARO ADVERTiSING BIL~ TC 

Na me : Qf/111 I} A/ l'fl C H!Jt 19= I< 
Address //JG ///:;:,TB 8:Y(.{ 

GLL--/V l3u~ 11/ll-:: . !ti) ,£106( 

Telep hone Number: 4·1} ~ g',~7~ 7'£/ 3 

( /~/1 - Purr~~) 
I 



KEV IN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Damian Michalak 
Bozena Michalak 
106 Vista A venue 
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Michalak: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

January 26, 2011 

RE: Case Number 2011-0183-SPA Address Lot 10, Pt of 9, Cowenton Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 15, 2010. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-339 I I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Fire Department 

700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATIENTION: Kristen Mathews 
ZAC 12-6-2010 

Case Number(s): 2011-0152-SPHA 
2011-0180-A 
2011-0181-A 
2011-0182-A 
2011-0183-SPH 
2011-0184-A 
2011-0185-SPH 
2011-0186-A 
2011-0187-A 
2011-0188-A 

The fire marshal's office has no comments at this time. 

Lt. Jimmie D. Mezick 
Fire Marshal's Office 
41 0-887 -4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Baltimore County 

James T Smith, Jr., r ounty Executive 
John.!. Hohman, Chief 

December 09, 2010 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 
(J0. 

~~ Prinled on Recycled Paper 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A KJr<~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 13, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011- 152, 180, 182, 183, 
184, 185, 186, 187 and 188 

DATE: December 9, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-121 32010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: George Klunk, Interim Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: January 4, 2011 

FROM: Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 9100 Block of Cowenton Avenue, Lots 9&10 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-183 

Petitioner: Damian Michalak 

Zoning: DR3.5H 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

The Petitioner seeks to build a dwelling on a 75-foot lot in lieu of the required 85 feet. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. There are 
several existing lots in this neighborhood that are 75 feet in width or smaller. This condition does not 
appear to have a negative impact on the community. Additionally, as indicated on the subject petition 
there has been no contiguous ownership for at least 6 years. As such, the Office of Planning does not 
oppose the petitioner' s request. The location of the proposed dwelling should be shown on the site plan 
and shall comply with Section 259.9C of the BCZR for building and site design standards for the 
Honeygo District. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

DivisionChief: ~~ 
MJM/LL: CM 

RECEIVED 

j !\ I 1 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 11 \ 11-183.doc 



12/05/2010 14:28 410209 ENG ACCESS PERM-~ 

Martin O'Mallcy, Govt!rnor I 
Anthony G. Brown, LI. Gt,vemor State~ I Beverley K. Swairo-Stnley, S1Jcreta,y 

Neil 1. Pederson, Admini.1/l'!ltor 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Developme11t Management 
County Office Building, Room l 09 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: . 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No co\\-6>t5.i-~\-\ 
lm\o;?t-0\'=\.or-9 a~i.rniµA'lE I 

\',\ \C .\-\ ~ Lt,..tt(. ?~01' ~ TZ:\'( 
~C.\Al-~\~(i 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
inf01mation this office has no objection to Baltimore Cowity Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofitem No. 2oll-t)l8Z,-5Vi\ .. 

Shou.ld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey a.t 
410-545-2803 or l-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

fef).,1Steven D. Foster, C 
Access Management Divisio.n 

SDF/mb 

My Telephone numberftoll·free number is. _______ _ 
Ma,yland Relay Service far Tmpaire.d ff1Jarin8 or Speech: J .800.735.2258 St.1-!ewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert ·sn-eet • :Baltimore, MacyJ:l.n,;l ll.:20:Z • Phone: 410-54:>·0300 • www.mlltylandrondR.com 

PAGE 07/11 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Zoning Commissioner's Office 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 3 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 23, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-183-SPH 
Lot 10, part of Lot 9 Cowenton A venue 
(Michalak Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 6, 2010. 

_K__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_K__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_K__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). -Paul Dennis; Environmental Impact Review 

Additional Comments: 
The perc tests done here failed in 2005. Approval for a septic system will not be granted 
as it stands now. So, unless Public Sewer becomes available, this is may not be a 
buildable lot, 75 feet or 85 feet wide. For more information on perc tests, please contact 
Rob Powell in Groundwater Management at (410) 887-2762. - Dan Esser; Groundwater 
Management 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-183-SPH Cowenton Avenue pt of Lot 
9.doc 



, 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

* 

Lot 10, Pt. Of Lot 9 Cowenton Avenue; W/S 
Cowenton Avenue, 980' S ofRexis Avenue * 
I I th El . & 5th C ·1 . D. . ect10n ounc1 mamc 1stncts 
Legal Owner(s): Damian & Bozena Michalak* 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2011-183-SPH 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524 .1 , please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

., 0 v ~ .u 

······-- --···-- ~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Cdt ~ p/h1,0 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People 's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of December, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Damian & Bozena Michalak, 106 Vista A venue, Glen 

Burnie, MD 21061 , Petitioner(s) . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.3A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Go Back 
'liew..Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier:. District -11 Account Number - 2500000074 

I Owner Information I 
Owner Name:_ MICHALAK BOZENA Use.:. RESIDENTIAL 

MICHALAK DAMIAN .erincipaLRe_sjdenc_e..:. NO 

.Mailing Address: 106 VISTA AVE Deed Reference: 1) /29720/ 269 
GLEN BURNIE MD 21061-2677 2) 

I Location & Structure Information J 
e.ren:ti_se_s.Addreu LegaLD_escri pti0_n 
COWENTON AVE .750AC LT10PT9 

Map Grid earceJ. Sub District 
72 11 344 

Special Tax 
Areas 

Iown 

.erimary__Struciur~ut 
0000 

stories. Basement Iype Exterior 

Subdivision 

Enclosed Area 

WS COWENTON AVE 

HERMAN KOCH 

Section .Block Lot AssessmentArea 
10 3 

Property Land Area 
32,670.00 SF 

.eJal.N_o;_ 

Plat Ref: 

Co.unty_llse 
04 

13/ 1 

I Value Information I 

Land 
Improvements: 
I_Qlal:. 

Preferential Land: 

Base Value Value ~n Assessments 

108,410 

0 

108,410 

0 

As Of 
01/01/2009 

88,410 

0 

88,410 

0 

As Of 
07/01/2010 

88,410 

0 

As Of 
07/01/2011 

88,410 

0 
[-------- Transfer Information ---··· - -- I 
S...eller:. NATIONAL CITY BANK Date.:. 07/29/2010 Price.:. $45,000 

Type.:. UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Oeed.1:. /29720/ 269 Qeed2..:. 

Seller:. RANDLETT KEITH A Date.:. 06/27/2008 ~ $113,000 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 11 250000007 4 &County=04&SearchType=STREET 

Page 1 of2 

1/28/2011 
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Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, P.A. 
File No. RE06775 
Tax ID# 11-2500000074 

2bQ 

This Deed made this 11 tnlay of _J:...;uc..;,n~e'-------' 2010, by and between PNC Bank, 

National Association successor by merger to National City Bank, GRANTOR, and Bozena 

Michalak and Damian Michalak, GRANTEES. 

- Witnesseth -

That in consideration of the sum of FORTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 00/100 
($45,000.00), which includes the amount of any Qutstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the 
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Granter does grant and convey to the said Bozena 
Michalak and Damian Michalak, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs 
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of 
Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Cowenton A venue, said point being 
in the division line between lot 10 and lot 11 as shown on the plat entitled Property 
of Herman Koch recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 13 
folio I, thence leaving said division line and binding along the center of said 
Cowenton Avenue (1) S 7°22,' W 75 [i;L thence leaving said Cowenton Avenue and 
running for a new line of division through lot 9 of said plat (2) N 82°38' W 435.60 
feet, thence leaving said division line and running along the west side of said lot 9 for 
a part of it's distance and along the west side of said lot 10 (3) N 7°22' E 75 feet to a 
point in the above first mentioned division line, thence binding thereon f4f S 82°38' 
E 435.60 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0. 750 acre of land, more or less 

~ 

BING the fee simple property which by Deed dated June 26, 2008 and recorded 
among the Land Records of County of Baltimore, State of M land i · 

. ore, ubstituted Trustee, unto 
PNC Bank, National Association successor by merger to National City Bank. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and 
every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or 
in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described and 
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances 
and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said 
Bozena Michalak and Damian Michalak, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or 
her heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or 
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant specially the 
property hereby granted; and that it will exec1,1te such further assurances of the same as may be 
requisite. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-29575] RDA Jr. 29720, p. 0269. Printed 08/26/2010. Online 08/02/2010. 

GM{f 
I 
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Property# 25-00-000074 

THIS DEED, Made this 26th day of June, 2008, by and between THOMAS P. DORE, Substituted 

Trustee as hereinafter set forth, parties of the first part, Grantor; and National City Bank, party of the second 

part, Grantee. 

WHEREAS, the said Substituted Trustees docketed a suit in foreclosure in the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County entitled Thomas P. Dore, et al, Substituted Trustees vs. Keith A. Randlett, Case No. 03-C-

07-014848; and 

WHEREAS, by virtue of a certain Deed of Trust dated May 11, 2006 and recorded among the Land --Records for Baltimore County in Liber No. 23878, folio 470 as filed in the above mentioned cause, the 

Trustees therein, and their duly appointed successor Substituted Trustees, were empowered to sell the 

property designated in said proceedings, upon any default in the terms and provisions thereof, and the said 

Substituted Trustees having been duly appointed as such and which Deed of Appointment provides that the 

act of one Substituted Trustee shall bind all of the Substituted Trustees, and 

WHEREAS after complying with all the requisites of said Deed of Trust and the Maryland Rules of 

Procedure, the Substituted Trustees did on March 5, 2008, sell unto National City Bank, its successors and 

assigns, for the sum of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($113,000.00) the said 

designated property in said proceedings; and 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid sale has been fully reported to, and ratified and confirmed by the said 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County on June 11, 2008, and the purchase money aforesaid has been fully paid 

and satisfied to the Substituted Trustees, they are authorized to execute these presents. 

NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH that the said Substituted Trustees, for and in 

consideration of the premises, and the sum of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($113,000.00), current money to them in hand paid by the Grantee herein, at and before the sealing of these 

presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, in exercise of the power vested, do grant, convey and 

assign unto the said Grantee, National City Bank, its successors and assigns, all the right, title, interest and 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26995] SM 27140, p. 0371. Printed 11/10/2010. Image available as 
of 08/11/2008. 
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11r /or 

/r 

This 
Christ and Madeline Mary Christ, parties of the first part, and Brown Custom Contracfiiig, party of the second part. 

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars and NO Cents ($355,000.00), 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey to the said party of the second part, 
as sole owner, his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple , that parcel of ground situate in Baltimore County, 
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot 8 and 9 on the Plat designated "Subdivision of Part of Property of Herman H. Koch, 
Cowenton, Baltimore County, Maryland" recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book C.H .K. No. 13 folio 1. 
Tax ID# \ \-11-03-024450 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 10 on the Plat designated "Subdivision of part of property of Herman Koch, 
Cowenton Baltimore County Maryland" recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book CHK, No. 13 folio I. 
Tax ID# 11- I l-03-023376 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 11 on the Plat designed Subdivision of part of property of Herman Koch Cowenton 
Baltimore County Maryland recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book CHK No. 13 folio I 
Tax ID# I\-\ \-03-023375 

0/,..pf /L' $.· !/ t.-1 I 

:::--:--:. / t? BEING Lots No. 8 and 9 which by deed dated June 28, 2004 and recorded or intended to be recorded among the 
// ~/ £:,· d Land Records of Baltimore County Maryland prior hereto was granted and conveyed by Raymond F. Christ, Mary 

-4.P.e-, /.,, Kathryn Henn.em an, William C. Christ and John J. Christ unto William Albert Christ and Madeline Mary Christ, the 
r· Grantors herem. ,__ 

,,; 
;P:::::. 
/'(JP~ 

te.c.fv"I¥ Cre/l~ Christ and Madeline Mary Christ, the Grantors 
{"1- \ ./, 

...> 1 2.e_ 7 7A JC'~ f _, 
d-,Jt4f 

'l BEING Lot No. I I which by deed dated October I, 1941 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County .. 
Maryland in Uber CHK No. 119 / folio 154 was granted and conveyed by Hermen H. Koch and Catherine G. Koch 
unto William Alb ert Christ and Madelin e Mary Christ , the Grant ors here in . 

This is to certify the within instrument was prepared under the supervision of an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of the State of Maryland. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto 
be longing, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said party of the second part as sole owner, 
his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing 
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will 
execute such furthe r assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

I 

""'"o" '°"'"' """" '°"" ,~M """'"' (MSA" .,_,,,,,,,SM"'"' ' om '"""' '""'"""~ of 0912012004 ' 

g,.)/ 
~ 



. ~ i 

Mid-Atlantic Title Cpmpahy 
.;;; • File No. 06-M-9661 KSR 

. Tax ID# 11-03-023376 

This Deed, made this / (~day of May, 2006, by and between Brown Custom 
Contracting Inc., party of the first part, GRANTOR; and Keith A. Randlett, party of the 
second part, GRANTEE. 

- Witnesseth -

That in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand And 
00/100 Dollars ($125,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage 
or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said 
GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said Keith A. Randlett, as sole owner, his 
Personal Representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate 
in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in the center of Cowenton 
Avenue, said point being in the division line between lot 10 and lot 11 as 
shown on the plat entitled Property of Herman Koch recorded among the 
Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 13, folio 1, thence leaving said 
division line and binding along the center of said Cowenton Avenue (1) 7° 
22' W 75 feet, thence leaving said Cowenton Avenue and running for a 
new line of division through lot 9 of said plat (2) N 82° 38' W 435.60 feet, 
thence leaving said division line and running along the west side of said lot 
9 for a part of it's distance and along the west side of said lot 10 (3) N 7° 
22' E 75 feet to a point in the above first mentioned division line, thence 
binding thereon (4) S 82° 38' E 435.60 feet to the place of beginning . 
Containing 0.750 acre of land, more or less. 

Being a part of Lot 9 and all of lot 10 as shown on the above mentions 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----

,,-:. BEING the same property which, by Deed dated July 30, 2004 ?cmd 
< reeoreed OFRGAQ tt:ie Lartd-Rerords-o Bait! ore t , Eiry and, in 

Uber 20512, Folio 252, was granted and conveyed by William Albert 
Christ and Madeline Mary Christ unto Brwon Custom Contracting, in fee 
simple. 

( 
-1s--

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected , made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining . 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed , together with the rights , 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Keith A. Randlett, as sole owner, his Personal 
Representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to 
be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that it warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute 
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite . 

Grantor hereby declares and affirms under the penalties of perjury that Granter is a 
Maryland entity and therefore exempt from the income tax withholding f equii:e~ 
Section 10-912 of the Tax-General Article , Annotated Code of Maryland. · . · WED 

\AL TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23733] SM 23878. p. 0466. Printed 11/10/2010. Im l e i~4~ 
f 06/01 /2006. < · 
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Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, P.A. 
File No. RE06775 
Tax ID# 11-2500000074 

2bQ 

This Deed made this 11 tn!ay of _J_u_n_e ___ __, 2010, by and between PNC Bank, 

National Association successor by merger to National City Bank, GRANTOR., and Bozena 

Michalak and Damian Michalak. GRANTEES. 

- Witnesseth -

That in consideration of the sum of FORTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 00/100 
($45,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the 
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Granter does grant and convey to the said Bozena 
Michalak and Damian Michalak, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs 
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of 
Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Cowenton Avenue, said point being 
in the division line between lot IO and lot 11 as shown on the plat entitled Property 
of Herman Koch recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 13 
folio I, thence leaving said division line and binding along the center of said 
Cowenton Avenue (I) S 7°22' W 75 feet, thence leaving said Cowenton Avenue and 
running for a new line of division through lot 9 of said plat (2) N 82°38 ' W 435.60 
feet, thence leaving said division line and running along the west side of said lot 9 for 
a part of it's distance and along the west side of said lot 10 (3) N 7°22-' E 75 feet to a 
point in the above first mentioned division line, thence binding thereon (4) S 82°38' 
E 435.60 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.750 acre of land, more or less 

Being a part oflot 9 and all of lot 10 as shown on the above mentioned plat 

BEING the fee simple property which by Deed dated June 26, 2008 and recorded 
among the Land Records of County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, in Liber 27140, 
Folio 371, was granted and conveyed by Thomas P. Dore, Substituted Trustee, unto 
PNC Bank, National Association successor by merger to National City Bank. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and 
every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or 
in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described and 
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances 
and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said 
Bozena Michalak and Damian Michalak, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or 
her heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the Granter hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or 
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant specially the 
property hereby granted; and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may be 
requisite. · 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-29575] RDA Jr 29720 p 0269. Printed 10/01 /2010. Image ava·,lable 
as of 08/02/201 O. · · · 
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tort7-•b: lletor• - the aubaoriber a DOt&rJ hlll.1o ot t!la Stat• at Mar7lalld 1Jl 11114 ft>l" 

Baltlllor• Couat7 atoreaa1d t!le Wld•r•i&Dld ott1oe:r ,-raoaallJ appeared Cbarla• W Ohr1et 

and Cath•riu -" Cu11t hie wit• and W1ll1aa Alliert Ohrl•t a.D4 •d•ll• llal'J ChrlU hh 

wit• knowll to u (or aat1•taotorU.1 JroYea.) -to be tb• ,-raom wlloH D.8111• are 1111baor1Md 

1D the 111tll1D 1.utr~t and aolalowJedged that t\e7 e:a:eoutad the ... tor t.be Jlll'JOHa 

ther•ill ODDta1De4 and turtm_r Ub.Olr';lad&e4 aaS4 1utru..Dt to be their rH,.ot1•• u, 
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(notulal aeal) 

Reoor4e4 Jilly 2. 1946 at 10120 J. M" exd Jel' Rol>ert .J a,1ue1 Clerk 

(bo '117 .BLR) (bd D:T} 

1202.5 

Willlaa A Sull11'aD 

Deed to 

W1lllaa Albert Chr1at A: . wt : 

---·----------------~-~------: 

'ftlia D9e4 Kade th1• 19th 4a7 ot Jilly ID th• 7ear ll1Dateea 

hUD4re4 •4 tort1-•u bJ aAd betwHD Willi .. A Sull1•aa 

wamarrl•d or -ta• C1t7 ot Baltlllor• aDd Stat• ot •r1laad 

huaiuttar ret.rred to •• GraDtor and W1111aa Albert 

Oh1'1•t and Jfa4el1ae 111.1'7 Chrlet h11 Wit• ot Balt1aore Cout1 aDd aaid Stet• here1utter 

reterre4 to a• Great••• 

wrrJIBSSBTH That in oonaldentioD ot Ule 1111a of one dollar reoa1,t whereof 1• 

hereby aolalollla4ge4 the aa14 Graawr doea ••reb7 grant and 00111'87 WltO •14 OreJataH 

•• teaanta bJ the entiratiH their aH1pa aDCI. to the 1un11'or of thea aJl4 h1a or her 

heir• and aH1gna ia tH 11apla all tbat lot ot ground ait1&te aDll 17111& la the llleHath 

Klaot1oa D1air10, ot Baltimore CoUDtJ State ot lfe.r7laD4 ud bein& lalowD •• lot Jlo l J 

on th• Jlat 4Hlpate4 •S11b411'1aioa ot ,-rt ot Jl'Opert1 ot Ber•• :looh CoweatoA Balt­

i110re cout1 llar7laD4• _ reoor4e4 aaoag tbe Pl.et Beoorda ot !altlllore Cout7 la P.l!i.t 

Book CS Bo 1) tolio l 

Bll:DG the ~- lot ot grouD4 wllioh b7 Dtecl ot e'HD elate herewith and reoor4e4 

or 1ateD4•4 to be reoorded uo111 tbe Jaen4 R•oorda ot Baltllllll'• Cout, 1_.41atei, 

,r1or hereto 1181 oon••,.4 11, Char.lea W Chrlat et al. to aa14 Greator 

TOG&'lSR 111th th• bullcl111g1 aD4 iap-o,euDt• thereupoD am tm r18ht• all•~• 

••1• water• prl•liL• .. • applll'teDBDoea all4 acl•&APSH t.o ti- •1111111 beloaging or 111 

an,wiH appertalDiD& 

to HAVE IJID TO ROLD th• aa14 lot ot ground and prea11H unto u4 to th• llH ot 

tb.e aa14 Granteea aa teDanta b7 tu entlr•tl•• their aaslpa aA4 to the aunl•or 

ot th•• aa4 hl• or her ·iw1ra and a .. 1gna torenr ill tH eS..,l• au'ltJeot to th• tollow1ag 

reatr1ot1011. mloll t.be Grant••• oOYallilnt to 11rtora 

Bo d11al11n& houee •1 be ereoted on ,aid lot ooating leH thaD two thoueaD4 

doll.era ct2000.001 

AllI> th• aald Graator oOYeDaDtl that lle 11111 warrant •iteolall7 th• propert1 

hereby graDte4 and oon H7t4 aDll that h• 11111 exeo11te auob. turtur aHuran.oea ot 

the aa14 lucl a• •1 be reqlllalt• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) (MSA CE 62-1322] RJS 1467, p. 0331. Printed 11/12/2010. Image available as of 
0212112006 



:1 
Ii 
i · 

·1 
! 
I 

I 
I 

s~•P1v1J10,v o~ rA~ r or 

nz,~)"e',.7" 
,r. ~1"77?tln lr'~h 

P,RoPE£ TY OF 
HE~ l"l .A:N )< ocH 
COW &N TOI'! 

.0,1 l TO. co /'10. 

AJ.bUT £. P,Hh,L 
,511 rn E 1 o, L (',,, L £ /'I fl 11, #'IC 
,~ . .lTJt1,.•r•• s~ 8A .. r•,.,,. 

~e,,A1,,.£ J '" z / O• ' .S~P T S', 11•1 

~ 

~ 
"I 

N ... 
" ' 

./',/,¢' F' UCN''I e5e/'I /I,/.!.#. 

r.~;~;r.~ ~ 
\ 
~ 

IJ .... 
() 

ck.t: ~ 

~ 
~ • • 
~ ... 
~ 

~,,., 

,,_,,.,o· 
1°JIW 

,,,s:,o 

,I.JS',, •. 
~ 

~ Ill 11 • .JI IV 
.... .. 

' ' 0 
1-J.s: ,o 

Cl. 
:i: .. 
~ ~ ... 
-i 

' 

fJ;r;./ ·! 
.,, 

~ 
·..; 

f\ 

... 

" 

.... 

,. 

. "' i 

1-

"' 

"' 

~ 

~ 
J 
~ ...... ., ... 

,, ~ C\ 
-{: '"':-

""! ~ 
' t: "'"" • ~I-." ,~ ..... 

• wi~ 
oJ • " 

·11 • ") 0 

~I~ .. 
" • I : c; 

""',d 
~ E ,... .., . .. . 

"-'b{ .. 0 

......~ " . t!__/t!;) ~ ~ 

::t 
a... 
J) 



CASE NAME. _____ _ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y::::J CASE NUMBER ____ _ 

DA TE . I - :3 I - / -

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

1)/J/lr,,P-tf/ H1C1-/,'J-i ;Lli/ /OG v1 .s714 ;t:Jv1:: ':~,-:.. ':2 ,,.,, 11 ,. t-- !9//-::-11/ (l.,q,qit//l;- Ht> .5?1{)G/ JJt:Ju,1.'14 f:JA-'JL ,. coh 

8<2<~iVJ4 Mrr Li JCJ/ v4t< JnC. 1/1 .c..T ,4 4v;':::- ~I/: N [\(h() Mb /-ii:) ,.,7/<)6/ '/v:Jr !./ ~ 4 ;;') v9:{J) Cv 01 
r I ~ '-:fa>"-· ' St-.1///v,~J.1 /oi.(/ Cf'R./9 ,f:°./"/1.AI :PR 7';-""'f,J?~/ - /./-- N?d .::J/{!)91? 1"c., ' '('~JM,-Je-;'.., •. ~ A', L"trJlllt:::.<'#~7', 

) N .J 
·~~ 

' ....... ~-------·--~------------+--~----------+----------! 

-----··~----------l--~--~--------~------------+-----------

~----~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~-+-~~~-0 
--·---·---·---·--------l------ --------~-----------+-----------

--------

~--·~_:_--------i--·-----------+------------+-----------







/ 

.1),,q,IV(, ;f-A/ 4' 8 P Zif!:.,,,..,;'( ~ t.c.H4-~ /7fi?lf>PJ!:p( t;Y 

0 
Tax #25-00-000-074 

I 

I 

I 

Publication Date: November 05, 2010 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w B 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 

0 

1 inch= 100 feet 

~011- 0 l 82) -SP+t 

,l 

I 
ll 
ll 
l 









PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETIT ION FOR ZONING [j VARIANCE ~SPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS ,4dd# I LC~ f ~,=.,Toe, .,t.,&sEE PAGES 5 a 6 o, THE cHEcKc1sT ,~01T10NAL REDUIRED ""ORMATION 

5UBOIVISION Nt!.ME~-ry p~ /t'r-l{t'fd A/ /<:pc,f( 
,,:, I"' l'?r 

PLAT BOOK # ---'-'>L .;"' _I0#.4uL0) ¥--2- SECTION ~ 

owNER .,Z'.szM,<f:M c .B~«...., ,i 47 ,c#A:-<&K._ 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . -~'--

~ ~"', · 
~ /.f1 

s.;:_ J 

Pwe/i' , !!j , 

!'1-1>? 6 $ ~ v "']'. ,oG; .s~ ;-EA ~ ALS ( z..J?:. -S,$' -'!-') !,, ,.. TJ... , .s 
5/:'0ivJ (t~: 

~ ... 1; ,.;1' ·. / ,: IJ ~ r. / , N', rc. ! . \ 
V..,.. .:.,,,'e ...., , , ii C¥ d/"l ~"'p.,- d'fr'.e:l't, "'f' r) 

d ' J • / /, .,__ d . , • /> , ~e; u, 1.1,"t :r_.._,;.;:: , - S. , t: . i:> .., , / ,,(,.,f ..,...,,_,;,:: , . 

., 
I t. ' Sc./~"'CI. r-; .. :.. .f',>--,::/,.,,,,,,_ 11, "'-f> ~ ~· ' , .,' Ii..~·, ;. r 

..2.0 ( s..-,H-;>' ;,,.r,: .. t!"~~.,::/,.,,.e l/,~'.r > ',;;_., ': .. · li.t:17 AT 
· ,;,,..d 1·e'.fo s, t{e l'i- of enry ,:,, .. ~ 

1{£ ~R:. I 5'~, ,.. 

rJ 
~ 
"l 
'3 

"' (I 

t I 4 
<'( II,. 
~ - V\ 

(,.. 

JJ ' ... 
I 

0,.. 

~ 

~ --- -- --------·------------------- --
. CD w .€ N' r.,,, .,..r ,4v.£ ]~ , J?./:.v ---··- - - - - _____ _______ 'J. _______ _ ____ __ _ _ 

'7 

\.., 
.... 
~ 
'-i fL 

~ Lll t i .... . 
I 

! 
! 

' W_ . I t ; \ 

;,O ~ "i, 
., '!: . A 

: 

., 
' t> ! ·~ 

I ' 

i 111-,. 

i ~ -~-----

t.P{ f f( 

f 8 t 'I 

I 
1~ 
ii 1t 

' 
t II. 

I~ 
CJ 

(. 
• v-;11. ~ 
v~ 

t 

1
1/) 

' t> 
ry" 

l :sl: 7_ . 
-L, r I 

"'r 1-,t-f I ~·r ,, 
/ f? I/ : ,;,. -- ,:i. 

i ~ \ 
I ,.. 
I "~ lo. 

l\. i,: S) 

l 
\) -:. "I I Q, 

i ~ ~ ~ !\-1 
' " v i\n 

'"' 't \ i'1-" ~ I 
~ I 

't-1> 

, I i~ t "I I 
~ I ~ 

9, Li 
t 

1.$ ! 
' ' <:i I "I I 1 v I ,o · 

S d •/;' 
7 S zta ' ':-"'.:> /1(.e~ .-

\ ....Vv e. 

7 .[ 1 ,.J,./'c ,Pr~r?o;~d 
3,.,,, ,1'.t ... 1, k. bi 

"' 

,'+ ,.i l 
! 
f 

' ' 
1 

l 
l 

~I 
-i. i 
'1 ! 
~ I 
"' I 
lt 

t 
T 1 

l " 

fJr 

,l ' ~ 
': 
't 

,.,,, I 

? ~ 
~ 

>,re t .... .,-l 

~ 
V IC INITY MAP 

.,.., p.1.J'f.W/>J 

.t . ltd' 

Sc-1~ £ : 1 ''::: /oo" 

LOCATION INFORMATI ON 

ELECTION OISTR_ICT // 

COUNCIL MANIC DISTRI CT f 
i",200' SCALE MAP # a 7.z.c.:z ~~,,-, 

20N1~G.,Pl{J S 

LOT srz£ C , 7.S",.-,c:;..! 32. . 4:?e_± 
ACREAGE ~ E FEET 

SEWER 

. ~UBLI C · P~ IVAH 
-~ 0 

WATE R g 0 
YES N ~ 

CHES APE AKE BA'I' 0 k!: CR J T ICAL ARE A 

100 fE AR F'i. .. 000 PLA IN 0 ~ 
Hl!HO RI C PROPER"!Y I 0 C8l B~IL01NG 

PRIOR ZONING HEARIN G NO l~E" 

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY 
RE VIEWED BY I TE'-"' # CA SE # 

olOI/­
D-:f'. I 0/&.2> I 012>2!-:i,PI 



.. 
West law. 
934 A.2d 974 
177 Md.App. 43, 934 A.2d 974 
(Cite as: 177 Md.App. 43, 934 A.2d 974) 

H 
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland. 

Herman MUELLER, Jr., et al. 
v. 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE 
COUNTY. 

No. 319, Sept. Term, 2006. 

Nov. 2, 2007. 

Background: People's counsel for county brought 
action for judicial review of decision of county 
board of appeals to grant lot owners' petition for 
variance as to an undersized, unimproved water­
front lot. The Circuit Court, Baltimore County, 
Kathleen Gallogly Cox, J., reversed, and lot owners 
appealed. 

Holdings: The Court of Special Appeals, Hollander 
, J., held that: 
(1) grandfather provisions of zoning ordinance con­
trolled over more general variance provisions; 
(2) construction of a residence on one of two ad­
joining lots was not a self-inflicted hardship that 
precluded grandfather protection for the other un­
improved lot; and 
(3) unimproved lot did not merge with adjoining 
developed lot. 

Reversed and remanded. 

West Headnotes 

(1) Zoning and Planning 414 €:=1000 

414 Zoning and Planning 
414 I In General 

414k1000 k. Nature in general. Most Cited 
Cases 

(Formerly 414kl) 

Zoning and Planning 414 €:=1047 

414 Zoning and Planning 

PETITIONER 

EXHIBIT NO. 

414 II Validity of Zoning Regulations 
414II(A) In General 

Page 2 of37 

Page 1 

414k1047 k. Propriety of classification 
and uniformity of operation in general. Most Cited 
Cases 

(Formerly 414k33) 
The very essence of zoning is territorial division of 
land within a jurisdiction according to the character 
of the land and the buildings, their peculiar suitabil­
ity for particular uses, and uniformity of use within 
the zone. 

(2) Zoning and Planning 414 ~1004 

414 Zoning and Planning 
4141 In General 

414k1004 k. Zoning power in general. Most 
Cited Cases 

(Formerly 414k4) 
The power to zone is a legislative function. 

(3) Zoning and Planning 414 ~1007 

414 Zoning and Planning 
414 I In General 

Cases 

414k1005 Source and Scope of Power 
414k1007 k. Police power. Most Cited 

(Formerly 414k6) 
Zoning authority stems from the State's police 
power to regulate in the interest of the general wel­
fare . 

(4) Zoning and Planning 414 ~1002 

414 Zoning and Planning 
414 I In General 

414k1002 k. Purpose. Most Cited Cases 
(Formerly 414k2) 

One function of zoning is to preserve various types 
of neighborhoods, be they residential, industrial, 
commercial or historical. 

(5) Zoning and Planning 414 ~1001 

© 2010 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works. 

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prft= HTMLE&mt=ZoningAndPl. .. 11/15/10 
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a Maryland Department of Assessme .s and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw3 .l e) 

PETITIO "'R'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 2500000074 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
COWENTON AVE 

Map 
72 

Grid 
11 

Parcel 
344 

Special Tax Areas 

Owner Information 

MICHALAK BOZENA 
MICHALAK DAMIAN 

106 VISTA AVE 
GLEN BURNIE MD 21061-2677 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Sub District Subdivision 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Section Block Lot 
10 

Legal Description 
.750AC LT10PT9 
ws· COWENTON AVE 
HERMAN KOCH 

Assessment Area 
3 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Enc.losed Area Property Land Area 
32 ,670 .00 SF 

Stories Basement Type 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 
Land 108,410 88,410 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 108,410 88,410 88,410 88 ,410 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: NATIONAL CITY BANK Date: 07 /29/20 10 Price: 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /29720/ 269 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 13/ 1 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 

$45,000 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS -LENGTH - ~edl: 29720/ 2 Deed 2: 

RANDLETT KEITH A 
UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

BROWN CUSTOM CONTRACTING INC 
UNIMPROVED ARMS -LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 

Date: 
eed : 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

06 27/2008 Price: $113,000 
/27 140 3 Deed 2: 

05/22/2006 Price: $125,000 

/ 23878/ 6- Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 07/01/2011 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 




